# OP \$665.00 3198369

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM695747

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of ABL Security Interest
SEQUENCE:	1

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.		12/17/2021	Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Johnny on The Spot Delivery, Inc.
Street Address:	118 Flanders Road, Suite 1000
City:	Westborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01581
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY
Name:	Johnny on the Spot, LLC
Street Address:	118 Flanders Road, Suite 1000
City:	Westborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01581
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY
Name:	Rinehart's Sanitation Services, Inc.
Street Address:	118 Flanders Road, Suite 1000
City:	Westborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01581
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA
Name:	United Site Services, Inc.
Street Address:	118 Flanders Road, Suite 1000
City:	Westborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01581
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc.
Street Address:	118 Flanders Road, Suite 1000
City:	Westborough
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007534 FRAME: 0300

900663635 REEL: 007534 FRAM

State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01581
Entity Type: Corporation: NEW JERSEY	
Name:	M.W. Enterprises, Inc.
Street Address:	118 Flanders Road, Suite 1000
City:	Westborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01581
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3198369	JOHNNY ON THE SPOT DELIVERY SERVICE
Registration Number:	3515114	
Registration Number:	3817671	POTTY QUEEN
Registration Number:	2963696	1-800-TOILETS
Registration Number:	4216713	BLACK TIE EVENT SERVICES
Registration Number:	2141748	HANDY HOUSE
Registration Number:	2489123	UNITED SITE SERVICES
Registration Number:	3136219	UNITED SITE SERVICES
Registration Number:	3400605	UNITED SITE SERVICES
Registration Number:	3380135	UNITED SITE SERVICES
Registration Number:	4155161	UNITED AGRICULTURAL SERVICES
Registration Number:	4155160	UNITED EVENT SERVICES
Registration Number:	4151233	UNITED INDUSTRIAL SERVICES
Registration Number:	2245855	MR. JOHN
Registration Number:	2399802	MR. JOHN THE COMPLETE SOURCE FOR TEMPORA
Registration Number:	3443245	RESPONSIBLE WASTE MANAGEMENT
Registration Number:	5837389	RESPONSIBLE WASTE MANAGEMENT
Registration Number:	5117875	RR RUSSELL REID RESPONSIBLE WASTEWATER M
Registration Number:	3694022	RUSSELL REID MR. JOHN RR
Registration Number:	5127257	RUSSELL REID RESPONSIBLE WASTEWATER MANA
Registration Number:	5117876	RUSSELL REID RESPONSIBLE WASTEWATER MANA
Registration Number:	2408327	GET PUMPED!
Registration Number:	1861207	RUSSELL REID RESPONSIBLE WASTEWATER MANA
Registration Number:	1904669	RUSSELL REID RESPONSIBLE WASTEWATER MANA
Registration Number:	1861206	RUSSELL REID RESPONSIBLE WASTEWATER MANA
Registration Number:	1866758	SOIL SLEUTH

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	12/17/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=a38. Patriot (USS) - Trademark Release (ABL)\_#page1.tif source=a38. Patriot (USS) - Trademark Release (ABL)\_#page2.tif source=a38. Patriot (USS) - Trademark Release (ABL)\_#page3.tif source=a38. Patriot (USS) - Trademark Release (ABL)\_#page4.tif source=a38. Patriot (USS) - Trademark Release (ABL)\_#page5.tif source=a38. Patriot (USS) - Trademark Release (ABL)\_#page6.tif source=a38. Patriot (USS) - Trademark Release (ABL)\_#page7.tif source=a38. Patriot (USS) - Trademark Release (ABL)\_#page8.tif source=a38. Patriot (USS) - Trademark Release (ABL)\_#page9.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of December 17, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of the grantor parties identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain ABL Security Agreement, dated as of August 25, 2017 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Johnny on The Spot Delivery, Inc. and Johnny on the Spot Surf Products LLC executed and delivered an ABL Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 25, 2017 (the "Johnny Trademark Security Agreement"), Rinehart's Sanitation Services, Inc. executed and delivered an ABL Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 25, 2017 (the "Rinehart's Trademark Security Agreement"), United Site Services, Inc. executed and delivered an ABL Trademark Security Agreement") and Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc. and M.W. Enterprises, Inc. executed and delivered an ABL Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2019 (the "2019 Trademark Security Agreement") and together with the Johnny Trademark Security Agreement, the Rinehart's Trademark Security Agreement and the USS Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreement, the USS Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Johnny Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 31, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6142/0797, the Rinehart's Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 31, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6142/0783, the USS Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 31, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6142/0804 and the 2019 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 5, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6581/0010;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreements, the Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby retransfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreements.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance

(including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By:\_\_

Name: John Yankauskas Title: Sr. Vice President

**REEL: 007534 FRAME: 0305** 

## GRANTORS:

JOHNNY ON THE SPOT, LLC 🕌	
By: Mwhy di	
Name: Mary AnnySixter /	125
Title: Vice President and Treasurer	1 -2
RINEHART'S SANITATION SER	VICES, INC.
<sub>by:</sub> Mulm Qu	<u> </u>
Name: Mary Auti Sigler /	20.00
Title: Vice President and Treasurer	) 45
UNITED SITE SERVICES, INC	Z.
By: <u>////////////////////////////////////</u>	<u> </u>
Name: Mary Any Sigler Title: Vice President and Treasurer	1 45
Title: Aire Lidainesh ann Ticaschei.	
RUSSELL REID-WASTE HAULT	NG AND
DISPOSAL SERVICE CO., INC.	\$
Mr. R. A	M
ву: <u>1440/(m</u> S	<u> </u>
Name: Mary Ann Sixter	45
Title: Vice Prefident and Treasufer	
JOHNNY ON THE SPOT DELIV	gry, inc.
By: MUMM A	M
Name: Mary Aph Sigler	1/02
Title: Vice President and Treasure	<sub>er</sub> \ 49
M.W. ENTERPRISES, INC.	
By: Marlin A	
Name: Mary Alin Sigler /	102
Title: Vice President and Treasur	4 9
7. 1	.\$

## SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Release of Trademark Security Agreement Recorded 08/31/2017 at Reel 6142 / Frame 0797

	Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
1.	Johnny on The Spot Delivery, Inc.	Johnny On The Spot Delivery Service	78745175	11/02/2005	3198369	01/16/2007
2.	Johnny on the Spot, LLC	Design	77290269	09/27/2007	3515114	10/14/2008

Release of Trademark Security Agreement Recorded 08/31/2017 at Reel 6142 / Frame 0783

	_					
	Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
1.	Rinehart's Sanitation	POTTY QUEEN	77880930	11/25/2009	3817671	07/13/2010
ì	Services, Inc.					

## Release of Trademark Security Agreement Recorded 08/31/2017 at Reel 6142 / Frame 0804

	Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
1.	United Site Services, Inc.	1-800-TOILETS	76561653	11/12/2003	2963696	06/28/2005
2.	United Site Services, Inc.	BLACK TIE EVENT SERVICES	85462086	11/02/2011	4216713	10/02/2012
3.	United Site Services, Inc.	HANDY HOUSE	75017022	11/08/1995	2141748	03/10/1998
4.	United Site Services, Inc.	UNITED SITE SERVICES	75874898	12/20/1999	2489123	09/11/2001
5.	United Site Services, Inc.	UNITED SITE SERVICES	76561654	11/12/2003	3136219	08/29/2006
6.	United Site Services, Inc.	UNITED SITE SERVICES	77033128	10/31/2006	3400605	03/25/2008
7.	United Site Services, Inc.	United SITE SERVICES & Design	77033113	10/31/2006	3380135	02/12/2008
		Onited stresservices				
8.	United Site Services, Inc.	UNITED AGRICULTURAL SERVICES	85253100	02/28/2011	4155161	06/05/2012
9.	United Site Services, Inc.	UNITED EVENT SERVICES	85253052	02/28/2011	4155160	06/05/2012
10.	United Site Services, Inc.	UNITED INDUSTRIAL SERVICES	85253142	02/28/2011	4151233	05/29/2012

# Release of Trademark Security Agreement Recorded 03/05/2019 at Reel 6581 / Frame 0010

	Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
1.	Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc.	MR. JOHN	75433564	01/12/1998	2245855	05/18/1999
2.	Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc.	mr. john the complete source for temporary restrooms & Design	75789829	08/26/1999	2399802	10/31/2000
3.	Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc.	Responsible Waste Management	77328446	11/13/2007	3443245	06/03/2008
4.	Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc.	Responsible Waste Management	87912297	05/08/2018	5837389	08/20/2019
5.	Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc.	RR Russell Reid RESPONSIBLE WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT & Design	86965074	04/05/2016	5117875	01/10/2017
6.	Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc.	Russell Reid mr. john RR & Design	77611195	11/10/2008	3694022	10/06/2009
7.	Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc.	Russell Reid Responsible Wastewater Management	86965036	04/05/2016	5127257	01/24/2017
8.	Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc.	Russell Reid Responsible Wastewater Management	86965097	04/05/2016	5117876	01/10/2017
9.	Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc.	GET PUMPED!	75786272	08/24/1999	2408327	11/28/2000
10.	Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc.	RUSSELL REID RESPONSIBLE WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT	74454677	11/05/1993	1861207	11/01/1994
11.	Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc.	RUSSELL REID RESPONSIBLE WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT	74527283	05/23/1994	1904669	07/11/1995
12.	Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc.	Russell Reid RESPONSIBLE WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT & Design	74454676	11/05/1993	1861206	11/01/1994
13.	M.W. Enterprises, Inc.	SOIL SLEUTH	74467123	12/08/1993	1866758	12/13/1994

## **TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS**

None.

**RECORDED: 12/17/2021**